

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0295

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TIMOTHY MICHAEL FONTENOT,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHERYL SOICH
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

JORDAN SCHIER
Assistant Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT14

I. The Trial Court Correctly Admitted H.N.’s Child Protection Center Interview Under *State v. Rojas*, 524 N.W.2d 659, 663 (Iowa 1994) and the Residual Exception to the Rule Against Hearsay, As Well As Under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.801(d)(1)(b) As a Prior Consistent Statement. 14

A. *State v. Rojas* and the Residual Exception to the Rule Against Hearsay.16

 1. Trustworthiness.....17

 2. Materiality.19

 3. Necessity..... 20

 4. Service of the Interests of Justice..... 22

 5. Notice. 23

B. Iowa Rule of Evidence 801(d)(1)(b). 23

C. Harmless Error..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	24
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 194 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1999)	26

State Cases

<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , No. 03-1675, 2004 WL 796185 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2004)	22
<i>People v. Katt</i> , 662 N.W.2d 12 (Michigan 2003)	20
<i>Pride v. Interstate Bus. Men’s Acc. Ass’n of Des Moines</i> , 216 N.W. 62 (Iowa 1927)	15
<i>State v. Cagle</i> , No. 17-1663, 2019 WL 1936271 (Iowa Ct. App. May 1, 2019)	22
<i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 490 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1992)	25
<i>State v. Green</i> , No. 04-0339, 2005 WL 1629993 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2005)	21, 22
<i>State v. Hopwood</i> , No. 13-1479, 2015 WL 6509746 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa 1995)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Kone</i> , 562 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 486 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1992)	27
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	16, 20
<i>State v. Olds</i> , No. 14-0825, 2015 WL 6510298 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015)	22
<i>State v. Pantaleon</i> , No. 15-0129, 2016 WL 740448 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2016)	22, 28

State v. Paredes, 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)14

State v. Parker, 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) 28

State v. Rojas, 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994) ...14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

State v. Ross, 573 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1998).....14

State v. Traywick, 468 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1991) 28

State v. Weaver, 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996).....15

State v. Williams, 305 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1981) 15

State Statute/Rules

Iowa Code § 915.38(3) 17, 22

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801.....16

Iowa R. Evid. 5.80216

Iowa R. Evid. 5.80716

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 Iowa Practice Series,
 Evidence § 5.807:1 (2017) 17, 19, 24
